

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

H. Alexander Wise, Jr., Director

Department of Historic Resources MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Department of Veterans Affairs, National Cemetery Division (VA) has determined that the demolition of a small maintenance building and a gasoline storage shed will have an effect upon historic properties at the Danville National Cemetery in Danville, Virginia,

AND WHEREAS the VA has consulted with the Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) pursuant to the regulations (36 CFR Part 800) implementing Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (16 U.S.C. 470f).

AND WHEREAS the VA has documented the buildings and has had them listed on the National Register of Historic Places,

AND WHEREAS the VA has agreed to consult with the Virginia SHPO on the work proposed for the lodge,

NOW, THEREFORE, the VA and the Virginia SHPO agree that the effects of this undertaking on this historic property have been mitigated.

Execution of this Memorandum of Agreement by the VA and the Virginia SHPO, and its subsequent acceptance by the Council, and implementation of its terms, evidences that the VA has afforded the Council an opportunity to comment on the proposed demolition and hazardous material abatement and its effects on historic properties, and that the VA has taken into account the effects of the undertaking on historic properties.

Department of Veterans Affairs, National Cemetery System

By: Kobert B. Holbrook, Director, Technical Support Service

Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer

By: <u>H. Alexander Wise</u>, Jr., Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer

ACCEPTED: Advisory Council on Historic Preservation Blu U Bulu Robert D. Bush, Executive Director _ Date:__1/24/87 By TDD: (804) 786-1934 FAX: (804) 225-4261 TELEPHONE: (804) 786-3143 An Equal Opportunity Agency

221 Governor Street Richmond, Virginia 23219